Conformational Analysis of Furanose Rings with PSEUROT:
Parametrization for Rings Possessing the Arabino, Lyxo, Ribo,
and Xylo Stereochemistry and Application to Arabinofuranosides
Justin B. Houseknecht,† Cornelis Altona,‡ Christopher M. Hadad,† and Todd L. Lowary*,†
Department of Chemistry, The Ohio State University, 100 West 18th Avenue,
Columbus, Ohio 43210, and Leiden Institute of Chemistry, Gorlaeus Laboratories,
Leiden University, Box 9502, NL 2300 RA, The Netherlands

B 2001, 57, 213.
FIGURE 2. Definition of endocyclic torsion angles φ0-φ4. Note
that the numbering system originally proposed by Altona and
Sundaralingam (ref 4) is used rather than that adopted by the
IUPAC-IUB Nomenclature Commission (Eur. J. Biochem.
1983, 131, 9).
φj
HH ) Ajφj + Bj j ) 0, 1, 2, 3, 4 (3)
FIGURE 3. Newman projections showing relationship be-
tween φj and φj
HH when all bond angles are tetrahedral. X1,
X2 ) substituent. (A) For cis hydrogens. (B) For trans
hydrogens.
CHART 1
Houseknecht et al.
4648 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 67, No. 14, 2002
6-31G* level of theory.23 In these optimizations, one endocyclic
dihedral angle was fixed in a plane to maintain the envelope
conformation (e.g., for an 0E conformer, the C1-C2-C3-C4
dihedral angle was constrained at 0°). All other geometric
parameters (bond distances, bond angles, and dihedral angles)
were allowed to optimize completely. The orientation about
the exocyclic C-O bonds for some conformers changed upon
optimization. These changes were generally to a position more
favorable for the formation of intramolecular hydrogen bonds.
For the C1-O1 or C4-C5 bonds, no substantial rotameric
changes were observed. However, slight deviations away from
the initial ideally staggered orientation were sometimes
observed. All of the gas-phase geometries of 1-8 were, in turn,
further optimized in an aqueous model for solvation24 at the
SM5.42/BPW91/6-31G* level of theory25 with the planar
constraint in place. This procedure provided 30 aqueous-phase
conformers each of 1-8.
Determination of A and B. With all of the gas-phase and
aqueous-phase conformers in hand, the φ0, φ1, and φ4 values
were extracted as were all φj
HH values. Tables containing these
data are provided in the Supporting Information (Tables
S1-S16). Subsequently, for a given family of conformers (e.g.,
the 30 gas-phase envelope conformers of 1), three graphs were
generated. In each, one φj was plotted against the appropriate
φj
HH; e.g., φ1 was plotted against the H3-C3-C4-H4 torsion
angle. These plots are included in the Supporting Information,
and in each, these data were fit to a straight line with the
slope being A and the y-intercept being B for that H-C-C-H
fragment. There was an excellent fit of the data to a straight
line, with R2 > 0.993 in all cases.
PSEUROT Calculations. The coupling constants used in
the PSEUROT calculations of 1, 2, and 9-15 have previously
been reported.26,27 In all calculations, the φm was kept constant
at 39° as this corresponds to the puckering amplitude of the
ring in the crystal structures of 1 and 2. The values of A and
B used were those calculated from the aqueous-phase geom-
etries (Table 1), and the electronegativities of the substituents
(21) Frisch, M. J.; Trucks, G. W.; Schlegel, H. B.; Scuseria, G. E.;